
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday 11th March 2013 at 2.00 pm 
 

in Council Chamber,  Council Offices,  
Market Street,  Newbury RG14 5LD 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 1 March 2013 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Denise Anns - Tel: (01635) 
519486 - Email: danns@westberks.gov.uk. 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 
(Martin’s 11 High Street, Lambourn RG17 8XL) 

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Monday, 11 March 2013 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Paul Bryant (Chairman), Geoff Mayes and Andrew Rowles 

Substitute: Councillor Peter Argyle  
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1) Application No. 13/00192/LQN - Martin's 11 High Street, Lambourn, 
Hungerford RG17 8XL 

 

 Proposal: Application for a premises licence 
Location: Martin’s 11 High Street, Lambourn, Hungerford, RG17 8XL 
Applicant: Martin McColl Ltd 
 

 

3   Application for a Premise Licence 
 

1 - 22 

(1) Premise Floor Plan 23 - 24 

(2) Premise Supervisor Consent 25 - 26 

4   Representations 
 

27 - 38 

 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3(1)

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3(2)

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Page 27



Page 28



Inspector/NHPT Inspector Lloyd 
Licensing Officer Mike King 

 
Date Received 28th January 2013 Date Due 24th February 2013 

   
 
 
     Signature:…………………………………  
 
*No signature is required if responding by email, as there will be an electronic trail 
 
 

Due to the timescales involved, if no reply has been received before the end of the 
consultation period, the Licensing Office will deal with the application based upon the 
initial licensing officer’s comments.  Every attempt will be made to ensure that the 
local inspector and NHPT are aware of the application. 

Application Type New Variation Review 

Premises Martins 

Address High Street, Lambourn, Hungerford, West 
Berkshire 

Category of Premises A B C  

Licensable Activities 

The Sale of Alcohol by Retail 
The Supply of Alcohol in Club Premises 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshment                      

Finish Times Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 
23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 

Content of Application:  
 
The application seeks to retail alcohol between 05.30 and the times and days 
itemised above.  
 
 
 
Licensing Officer’s Comments: 
 
A negotiated start time of 08.00 for the sale of alcohol has been agreed with the 
companies licensing practitioner. There is a major problem in the area where the 
premise is situated in terms of anti-social behaviour and TVP have concerns that 
this new premise licence may have a likely effect on these levels. Therefore, 
Thames Valley Police WISH TO OBJECT to the application.  

NHPT Comments: 
 
Could the conditions on the licence reflect the statements in the 
operating schedule. 
 
 

Date 21 01 2013 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Subject: Apllication for alcohol licence by Martin Mcoll, Lambourn. 

I am writing as a resident of Lambourn who is totally opposed to the granting of an 
alcohol licence from 5.30 am to 11.30 pm to Martin Mcoll in Lambourn.  Lambourn 
is already adequately served by establishments selling alcohol and it is well known 
that there is a significant problem already in Lambourn with alcohol.  One only has to 
walk around the village and the local woods to see the empty beer cans and bottles, 
cider cans and bottles, wine and spirit bottles - all discarded and not only blighting the 
countryside but causing danger to the local wildlife.  The children in the village are 
already exposed to a number of "known" alcoholics in the village who walk about 
 beer cans in hand.  The community police officer cannot be everywhere.  All the 
granting of the licence will do is cause even more problems. To grant the licence will 
not, in my opinion, show a council acting responsibly. 
 
I am also contacting my local MP to see if he can help in this matter as I think it is an 
irresponsible application by a company who is already making huge profits if its 
website is to be believed. 
 
S Y Halifax 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



From: Lambourn Parish Council [lambournpc@btconnect.com] 
Sent: 22 February 2013 11:57 
To: Sharon Gavin 
Subject: Representation regarding Grant of Premises Licence 
 
Lambourn Parish Council wishes to make objections to the application for a 
grant of sale of alcohol off the premises during the following hours: 5.30am 
(since amended to 8am) to 23.00 Monday to Sunday, at Martins, 11 High 
Street, Lambourn RG17 8XL.   
 
It objects on the grounds that the layout of the shop is not conducive to selling 
alcohol under controlled conditions.  This objection is on the grounds that the 
application would be unlikely to promote the prevention of crime and disorder, 
the protection of children from harm and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
It also objects on the grounds that providing a further outlook selling alcohol in 
a small area is not needed. This objection is on the grounds that the 
application would be unlikely to promote the prevention of crime and disorder, 
the protection of children from harm and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Yours sincerely 
Anne Ray 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
Lambourn Parish Council 
The Memorial Hall, Oxford Street, Lambourn, Berkshire. RG17 8XP 
Telephone: 01488 72400                                                                 
Clerk: Mrs Anne Ray  
Deputy Clerk: Mrs Karen Wilson 
email:  lambournpc@btconnect.com 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premise Licence
	3(1) Premise Floor Plan
	3(2) Premise Supervisor Consent
	4 Representations
	Representation from TVP
	Representation from SY Halifax
	Representation from Ms Robinson
	Representation from Lambourn PC




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2013 

 
Councillors Present: Paul Bryant (Chairman), Geoff Mayes and Andrew Rowles  
 

Substitute: Peter Argyle 
 

Also Present: Sharon Gavin (Technical Officer - Licensing), Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer), 
Ella Whitehead (Solicitor) and Stephen Chard (Policy Officer) 
 
PART I 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

2. Application No. 13/00192/LQN - Martin's, 11 High Street, Lambourn, 
Hungerford RG17 8XL 
The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 13/00192/LQN in respect of Martin’s, 11 High Street, Lambourn, Hungerford, 
RG17 8XL. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council) and David Crank (Applicant’s Solicitor) addressed the Sub-Committee 
on this application. 

Ms Ward, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

• The Licensing Authority received an application for a new premises licence under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The applicant was Martin McColl Limited.  

• The application sought to add the Regulated Activity of the Sale of Alcohol off the 
premises between the hours of 0530 to 2300 Monday through to Sunday. The 
proposed opening times of the premises were 0530 until 2300.  

• The consultation period ran from 28 January 2013 until the 24 February 2013. The 
application had been advertised by placing a Blue Notice at the premise and by 
advertising in the Newbury Weekly News on 31 January 2013.  

• During the statutory consultation period of 28 days representations were received 
from: 

• Thames Valley Police - a Responsible Authority 
• Lambourn Parish Council 
• Mildred Reith – Resident 
• S Y Halifax – Resident  
• Ms D Robinson - Resident 

• Thames Valley Police subsequently advised the Licensing Authority on 6 March 2013 
that they had negotiated with the applicant the start time from 0530 to 0800 for the 
sale of alcohol together with agreed conditions. However, the Licensing Authority did 
not receive a copy of any agreed conditions. Ms Ward was therefore unable to 
confirm any conditions put forward by the Police. In addition, the Licensing Authority 
had not received any confirmation from the applicant that conditions or a later start 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2013 - MINUTES 
 

 

date had been agreed. The Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer would not be 
attending today’s Sub-Committee. 

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Bryant, Amanda Ward confirmed that 
there were two other local off licences in the vicinity of the premise but could not confirm 
their opening times.  

Mr Crank, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

• He was able to provide the conditions agreed with Thames Valley Police and 
believed that they had been sent to West Berkshire Council by the Police.  

Ella Whitehead confirmed the Sub-Committee was able to consider the draft conditions 
and the Sub-Committee was adjourned to allow Members time to read them. Mr Crank 
also took the opportunity to review the representations received in full.  

Mr Crank, in continuing to address the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

• Martin McColl Ltd was a national company which operated many premises licensed 
to sell alcohol. Martin McColl Ltd was in the process of upgrading its stores for the 
greater convenience of its customers which included the sale of alcohol in a wider 
number of stores.  

• Approval of the application would require the employment of an additional individual.  

• The representations had been noted, but it was hoped that the operating schedule 
that the company would adhere to would alleviate concerns and be in line with the 
Licensing Act’s four objectives.  

• In terms of the specific procedures/conditions agreed with Thames Valley Police, 
these included: 

• The installation of CCTV cameras which would be linked to the head office of 
Martin McColl Ltd, with footage viewable at the store. The cameras would be 
positioned to cover the entry/exit point of the store, till area and the area where the 
alcohol would be displayed.  

• An electronic, interactive till system was in place. This prompted members of staff 
when selling an age restricted product to challenge customers in line with the 
Challenge 25 procedure which was already in place for the sale of tobacco 
products. If a customer was unable to provide identification on being challenged 
then the sale would be refused. This would be recorded on the till system and 
monitored by the Store Manager. The requirement to adhere to the Challenge 25 
procedures was contained in the contract of employment for staff and failure to 
adhere to this was considered gross misconduct.  

• Staff authorised to retail alcohol would receive appropriate training as part of their 
induction which would be refreshed on a six monthly basis. Staff were required to 
pass a test as part of this. Martin McColl Ltd conducted their own test purchasing.  

• A revised start time of 0800 had been agreed with Thames Valley Police. On the 
basis of Martin McColl Ltd’s co-operation, Thames Valley Police had withdrawn 
their objection to the application.  

• In terms of the other representations received, it was understood that changes could 
create concerns but it was hoped that the smooth running of the store would alleviate 
these.  

• A common concern raised was the number of other establishments licensed to sell 
alcohol in the area, but this was not within the remit of the Sub-Committee.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2013 - MINUTES 
 

 

• A lack of car parking was highlighted, however there was a car park and potential for 
on street parking. Illegal parking could be addressed.  

• Lambourn Parish Council had raised concern with regard to the layout of the shop 
not being conducive to selling alcohol under controlled conditions. In response, Mr 
Crank explained that Martin McColl Ltd was experienced in converting their stores 
and a proposed plan for the Lambourn store was included in the agenda pack. 
Alcohol would be positioned under the observance of staff.  

• In terms of the concerns raised with regards to a potential increase in incidents of 
anti-social behaviour, Thames Valley Police were content to withdraw their objection 
subject to conditions. Therefore while concerns of residents and the Parish Council 
were genuine, there was no evidence to support their objections.  

• It was hoped that the measures outlined including the revised opening hours for the 
sale of alcohol and staff training as well as the applicant’s willingness to work with the 
Local Authority would lead to the application being granted.  

A query was raised with regard to the layout proposed for the store should approval be 
granted. Mr Trevor Fry, Area Manager for Martin McColl Ltd with responsibility for the 
Lambourn area, referred Members to the plan contained within the agenda pack and 
confirmed there would only be one entrance/exit.  

Mr Fry also confirmed that as part of the Challenge 25 Policy, staff would not sell alcohol 
to customers who were clearly intoxicated.  

The Sub-Committee retired at 2.25pm to make its decision. 

Having taken the representations into account, including the written representations 
made by Mildred Reith, SY Halifax, Ms D M Robinson and Lambourn Parish Council, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the Application be granted, subject to: 

The start time for the supply of alcohol being amended from 0530am to 0800am. This 
amendment was agreed between the applicant and Thames Valley Police before the 
hearing. The application was also granted subject to a number of conditions that were 
agreed between the applicant and Thames Valley Police prior to the hearing. Thames 
Valley Police withdrew their representation due to the agreement that had been made 
between them and the applicant.  

The reason that the Sub-Committee decided to grant the premises licence, subject to the 
amended time and conditions, was because the Sub-Committee was of the view that the 
concerns raised in the representations could be adequately controlled by the conditions 
that were offered. 

Conditions 

Conditions added to further the objective of Public Safety: 

1. An incident book shall be used to record details of incidents that occur in and 
around the venue. The incident book shall truly reflect what has occurred and shall 
be specific in detail. 

All visits by an enforcement authority shall be recorded and weekly review of the 
incident book shall be carried out and signed off by DPS.  The incident book shall 
be retained for a period of six months and shall be made available on request to 
any authorised Officer of Thames Valley Police or an authorised Officer of West 
Berkshire Council. 

Refusals of service shall be recorded electronically on the till and a record shall be 
available to be printed off on request to an authorised Officer of Thames Valley 
Police or an authorised Officer of West Berkshire Council. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2013 - MINUTES 
 

 

2.  A CCTV system shall be installed, in accordance with current or amended Home 
Office Guidelines relating to the UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV Systems. 
The system shall be maintained and operated correctly to the satisfaction of 
Thames Valley Police, ensuring ALL licensed areas of the premises are monitored, 
including all entry and exit points enabling frontal identification of every person 
entering in any light condition. 

All cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and 
the recordings shall be kept and available for a minimum of 31 days with time and 
date stamping and except for mechanical breakdown beyond the control of the 
proprietor shall be made available upon request to an Officer of Thames Valley 
Police or an authorised Officer of West Berkshire Council. Any breakdown or 
system failure will be notified to the police immediately and remedied as soon as 
practicable. Recordings shall be made available to an authorised officer of Thames 
Valley Police or an authorised Officer of West Berkshire Council together with 
facilities for immediate viewing. 

The recordings for up to the preceding two days shall be made available 
immediately on request. Recordings outside this period shall be made available 
upon 24 hours notice. Copies will be supplied on disc from Martin McColl Ltd Head 
Office within 48 hours of the content being requested. 

A sign advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in a prominent 
position. A fully trained person who can operate the system shall be available at all 
times when the premises is open to the public. 

3. The Premise Licence Holder shall ensure that staff authorised to retail alcohol shall 
receive training on a regular basis, every six months, in relation to the Four 
Licensing Objectives contained within the Licensing Act 2003.  Written training 
records shall be kept, signed off by the members of staff and maintained. These 
records shall be made available to any authorised Officer of Thames Valley Police 
or an authorised Officer of West Berkshire Council. 

Conditions added to further the objective of Protection of Children from Harm 

1.  The premises shall at all times operate a challenge 25 policy to prevent any 
customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who appear to staff members to be 
under the age of 25 years without having first provided identification. 

Only a valid British driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid 
passport or proof of age card showing the “PASS” hologram are to be accepted as 
identification. 

Notices advertising the Challenge 25 and proof of age policies shall be displayed in 
prominent positions on the premise. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and closed at 2.25pm) 
 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2013 - MINUTES 
 

 

 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 


